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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs V A Archer

	Scheme
	:
	Lloyds TSB Group Pension Scheme No.1 (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	1. Lloyds TSB Bank plc (the Company)
2. The trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees) 


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. The Assistant Secretary for LTU (Lloyds TSB Union) (the Representative), acting for Mrs Archer, says that the Company and Trustees failed to:
1.1. deal swiftly enough with her husband’s request for an early retirement pension on grounds of ill health from the Scheme;

1.2. follow her husband’s wishes, as expressed on his nomination form, that any lump sum death benefit be paid entirely to her.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
PROVISIONS OF THE SCHEME

3. The Scheme rules (the Rules) allow for early retirement on grounds of incapacity under Rule 5D, which reads:

“A Member who, with the consent of the Employer, leaves Service before Normal Retirement Date through Incapacity after completing at least 5 years’ Service may choose an immediate pension, calculated as described in Rule 5A according to Pensionable Salary, Final Remuneration and Pensionable Service at the date of early retirement.

For this purpose Pensionable Service may, at the discretion of the the Principal Employer, include the whole or part of the period between the date of leaving Service and the last day of the month in which his Normal Retirement Date falls.”

4. The Rules define “Incapacity” as meaning: “physical or mental incapacity which prevents a member from following his normal occupation or seriously impairs his earnings capacity. The principal employer’s decision as to whether a member is suffering from Incapacity is final”.

5. Rule 7D of the Rules provides the following in respect of payment of lump sum death benefits from the Scheme:

“The Trustees will pay any other lump sum death benefit... to one or more of the Beneficiaries or apply it for their benefit in such proportions as they (the Trustees) see fit.

The “Beneficiaries” are the Member’s widow or widower, his grandparents and their descendants (the spouses, widows or widowers of those descendants), his Dependants, his step-children and adopted children, his legal personal representatives, any person (except the Crown or the Duchy of Lancaster or Cornwall) with an interest in his estate and any person nominated by him in writing to the Trustees.”

6. The relevant section of the Scheme booklet states;

“Who receives the cash sum payable in the event of my death?

The Trustees decide who will receive any lump sums payable from the Scheme. This currently means that the payment can be made free of inheritance tax.

You can help the Trustees in making their decision by completing a nomination form on which you state the people you would like to receive the benefit (the beneficiaries). The beneficiaries will normally be your spouse or close family, although you are free to nominate other people or organisations. The Trustees will take account of your wishes but are not legally bound by them.” 
MATERIAL FACTS

7. Mr Archer applied for an ill health pension from the Scheme and, on 20 September 2004, Ms M, from his employer’s human resources department, referred his case to CIGNA, the Company’s occupational health advisers. 

8. On 29 September 2004, Mr Archer’s employer agreed in principle to his early retirement on grounds of ill health, subject to authorisation by the principal employer - the Company. On the same day, Ms M contacted CIGNA and asked them to comment on whether Mr Archer’s condition was such that he met the criteria for “Incapacity”, and so qualified for an ill health early retirement pension from the Scheme.

9. On 4 October 2004, Ms M contacted CIGNA to check that they had all the relevant forms. At this stage, CIGNA were awaiting further information about Mr Archer’s medical condition. Ms M informed CIGNA that she was going on holiday and to liaise with a named colleague.

10. On 26 October 2004, Ms M again contacted CIGNA about Mr Archer’s case, and they informed her that they had written to her on 19 October, confirming that Mr Archer was eligible for early retirement on grounds of incapacity. The Company claims that it never received CIGNA’s letter of 19 October. Ms M asked CIGNA to send their confirmation again, and this was received on 27 October. The Company authorised Mr Archer’s early retirement on the same day.     

11. On 28 October 2004, the Company wrote to Mr Archer informing him about the decision to grant him early retirement on grounds of ill health. Mr Archer was asked to choose one option and return the appropriate election forms. The following documents were enclosed by the Company:

· an ill health early retirement quotation and election form;
· a full commutation quotation and election form;
· a quotation of additional spouse’s pension provided if Mr Archer was to give up some of his pension and election form;
· a death in service quotation;
· notes on the payment of pensions; and

· notes on payments of death benefits. 
12. The ill health early retirement quotation showed that Mr Archer had the option of an annual pension of £26,570 or a tax free cash sum of £58,389 plus a reduced annual pension of £22,370. If he died within five years of starting to receive the pension, the pension in respect of the remaining period would be paid as a lump sum together with a spouse’s pension of £13,285 pa and a child’s pension of £3,322 pa. The additional spouse’s pension quotation showed that he could surrender £1,717 of his own pension and increase the spouse’s pension to £24,853 pa and the child’s pension to £6,214 pa.   

13. Mr Archer died on 29 October 2004.

14. A hand written file note by Ms M, dated 29 October, reads as follows:

“Mr Archer passed away this morning. He had not signed election forms but he had put in his Will that he wanted to take an option (increased spouses?).

I asked for fax of Will so we can ask Linklaters.

Spoke to Andy(s) M+D. Should be OK as expressed his wishes in legal document. We may have some internal issues re how HR have dealt with his death.”    

15. On 1 November 2004, Mr Archer’s solicitors, Knocker & Foskett, faxed a hand written note/undertaking (the Undertaking) by Mr Archer, dated 28 October 2004, to the Company’s pension department. The Undertaking reads:

“I Paul Goodwin Archer would like to retire and to take the early retirement benefit with maximum surrender to provide additional spouse pension.”

16. Mr G, the Head of Pensions at the Company, prepared a paper in respect of the benefits payable on Mr Archer’s death for the Trustees to consider. In his paper Mr G stated:

“NOMINATION

Nomination in favour of the widow dated 16.08.04 was not lodged by the member but was discovered by the widow after the member’s death.

WILL

Will dated 28.10.04 in favour of the widow. Will comments that Mr Archer is making provision for his son through his pension. Mr Archer was aware of the higher level of widow and children’s pensions available if he retired on health grounds and surrendered part of his pension when he signed his will.

ESTATE
...

Mr Archer had purchased three properties with [Ms H].An informal agreement between Mr Archer and [Ms H] set out that the property used as the family home was to be sold and Ms H was to receive the proceeds up to an amount of £162,180. Mr Archer would pay the mortgage on this property until its sale and would then commence paying maintenance for [Master J] at 15% of net monthly income. This would equate to £450 p.m. at the time the agreement was made in 2004. The property has yet to be sold.

...

The validity of the informal agreement is subject to legal opinion and may be litigated.

LEGAL ADVICE
In Linklaters’ opinion the Trustee should treat Mr Archer as having died in service.

The nomination form and will give clear evidence of Mr Archer’s wishes. Linklaters also confirm that the Trustee should take into account [Master J’s] dependency on his late father when coming to a decision on payment of lump sum benefits.

BENEFITS

Widow’s pension   - £13,285 p.a. to [Mrs Archer]}

Child’s pension     -£ 3,322 p.a. to [Master J]    } in payment

Child’s pension    -£ 3,322 p.a. to [Miss E]       }
SCHEME RULE

[Rule 7D of the Rules]
RECOMMENDATION

Taking account of Mr Archer’s will and nomination and his son [Master J’s] dependency on his father, it is recommended that the lump sum payable on death-in-service be split equally between [Mrs Archer], the widow, and [Master J]. [Master J’s] share to be paid to his mother to be used for his benefit.”
17. The minutes of the Trustees’ meeting of 23 May 2005 show that they considered Mr G’s paper and approved his recommendations. Consequently, Mr Archer was treated as having died in service and the following benefits were paid:

· Mrs Archer received a lump sum of £84,646 plus an annual pension of £13,285;

· Master J received a lump sum of £84,646 plus an annual pension of £3,322; and

· Miss E received an annual pension of £3,322.

18. Mrs Archer complained to the Trustees that she was dissatisfied with the decision to treat her late husband as dying whilst in the service rather than following ill health early retirement. She believed that this was caused by delays in finalising the ill health early retirement pension. She also complained that the Trustees should have paid her the whole lump sum death benefit, in accordance with a nomination made by her husband, rather than splitting the monies between her and her late husband’s son – Master J. The matter was considered under stage one of the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure by the IDR Panel, the panel appointed by the Trustees to consider complaints made under this stage of the IDR procedure. The IDR Panel decided as follows:

18.1. From when the case was first referred to CIGNA on 29 September 2004 for their opinion on ill health early retirement, the overall timescales involved were not unreasonable. The early retirement process was not finalised when Mr Archer died and he was still a paid employee and therefore an active member of the Scheme. Therefore, Mr Archer’s case had been treated correctly as a death in service rather than death following ill health retirement.

18.2. In determining the beneficiaries of the lump sum death benefit, the Trustees were correct to consider Master J’s dependency on his late father as a relevant factor as well as Mr Archer’s nomination in favour of Mrs Archer. The Trustees’ decision to split the lump sum equally between Mrs Archer and Master J was a reasonable one.

19. Mrs Archer’s complaint was considered by the Trustees under stage two of the IDR procedures, and they upheld the IDR Panel’s decision.

SUBMISSIONS
20. The Representative, on behalf of Mrs Archer, says:
20.1. Mr Archer had terminal cancer. He was told that he only had a few months to live. It was not difficult to determine that he met the criteria for an ill health pension from the Scheme.
20.2. All the parties on the side of the Company, i.e. the human resources department, Mr Archer’s line manager, CIGNA and the pensions department, were aware of Mr Archer’s condition but failed to deal with his request urgently. 

20.3. Mr Archer’s employer and the Company are one and the same. His contract of employment states that he was employed by the Company. 

20.4. The pensions department say that CIGNA had confirmed Mr Archer’s incapacity on 27 October 2004. However, CIGNA’s confirming of Mr Archer’s incapacity was contained in their letter of 19 October 2004. There is a big difference in the dates. If the matter had been dealt with immediately, the paperwork for Mr Archer would have been received before he died. 

20.5. Mrs Archer was not aware until recently that CIGNA’s letter of 19 October was not received by the pensions department. Where did CIGNA send this letter? If the letter was addressed to Ms M how did it go astray?
20.6. If CIGNA’s letter had been received and acted upon, this would have resulted in Mr Archer being granted an ill health pension with time to spare. As a result of this missing letter, which was within the responsibility and ambit of CIGNA and the Company, damage for life in terms of income has been done to Mrs Archer and some finite damage to the income of the children.
20.7. Mrs Archer was told by Mr H in the pensions department, on several occasions before Mr Archer died, that the Undertaking was valid. Most insurance policies are valid from the time the customer signs them, not from when someone gets around to dealing with them.

20.8. Mrs Archer would have received the higher enhanced spouse’s pension attaching to Mr Archer’s ill health pension had the matter been dealt with quicker.
20.9. Mr Archer had made clear stipulations surrounding any death in service benefit payable from the Scheme, even though it is accepted that the Trustees did have discretion in that matter.   

20.10. The Trustees name Mrs Archer and Master J as Mr Archer’s beneficiaries. However, according to the Rules Miss E, Mr Archer’s step-daughter, also falls within this category, but they failed to consider her in their decision making process.
20.11. Mrs Archer had been told by Mr H in the pensions department that they were not aware that Mr Archer had written a will or completed a nomination form. Consequently, the Trustees have been attempting to make decisions without asking Mrs Archer if Mr Archer had completed either of these vital documents. 

20.12. Even though death in service benefits had been paid, there should be no reason why the Trustees cannot agree to an appropriate compromise to take account of the ill health pension which Mr Archer should have received.
20.13. There is also the lapse of time on the part of CIGNA, from 4 October to 19 October, in dealing with the matter, but no comment has been made about this. 
21. The Trustees and the Company responded:
21.1. As Mr Archer was still being paid a salary at his date of death, he had not left service, and so had not satisfied one of the criteria for receipt of an incapacity pension (that he must have left service because of his incapacity). Because of this, the Trustees treated his death as a death in service. Although Mrs Archer complains about the delay in processing Mr Archer’s incapacity early retirement application, she does not challenge the correctness of this decision.

21.2. Mr Archer’s salary would have stopped on 1 November 2004. Salaries are paid 19 days in arrears and the remainder of the month in advance on the 20th of the month. Any changes to an employee’s pay (such as an increase, reduction or cessation of pay) have to be notified to the payroll department by the payroll cut-off date, which is usually five working days before the 20th of the month. In October 2004, the 20th of the month was a Wednesday, and the payroll cut-off date was the previous Wednesday, 13 October. Consequently, Mr Archer was paid until the end of October 2004, and would have stopped receiving a salary (and ceased to be an employee) on that date.
21.3. The pensions department received the Undertaking on 2 November 2004. However, the Undertaking on its own would not have been sufficient for payment of his ill health pension to start. Before his ill health pension could be put into payment he had to sign and return the ill health pension quotation, which was issued to him on 28 October 2004. If Mr Archer had signed the quotation, the human resources department would have entered into the payroll system a line item which would have shown his date of leaving service. The pensions department would then have set up his pension to start after his leaving date.    

21.4. The Trustees could only put an ill health pension into payment once (i) the Company has confirmed that the member is suffering from “Incapacity”; (ii) the member’s employer has consented to the member leaving service; and (iii) the member has actually left service because of “Incapacity”. On 29 September 2004, Mr Archer’s employer consented to him leaving service under this rule, subject to the Company’s agreement that Mr Archer was suffering from “Incapacity”. The Company did not confirm this until it had received CIGNA’s report, which it did on 27 October 2004. Once the Company had confirmed that Mr Archer was suffering from “Incapacity”, the pensions department (acting for the Trustees) sent out the papers for ill health retirement on the same day. Unfortunately, Mr Archer died two days later, without having left service.

21.5. The time taken by CIGNA to give a view to the Company does not amount to maladministration by the Trustees. The Trustees acted quickly to implement Mr Archer’s pension, once the Company had confirmed its consent. Similarly, it is not maladministration for the Company to take four weeks before confirming that Mr Archer was suffering from “Incapacity”. The Company was waiting for advice from its medical advisers, CIGNA.

21.6. Neither the Rules nor general law oblige the Trustees to follow wishes set out on an expression of wish form. Rather, the law obliges the Trustees to form their own view of how to distribute the lump sum death benefit, after taking into account all of the relevant circumstances. This is exactly what the Trustees did.
21.7. The Trustees are well aware that, before deciding how to distribute the lump sum death benefit amongst the eligible beneficiaries, they are under a duty to investigate all of the relevant circumstances. Mr Archer’s family circumstances were complicated. Mr Archer is survived by Mrs Archer, who is named as sole beneficiary on his expression of wish form, and also named as sole beneficiary under his will. However, Mr Archer is also survived by a former partner, Ms H, with whom he had a son Master J. Both Mrs Archer and Master J are beneficiaries as defined in the Rules, and in deciding how to pay the lump sum death benefit, the Trustees were obliged to consider their respective claims. Before making their decision the Trustees considered: 

21.7..1. Mr Archer’s will and expression of wish form; 

21.7..2. letters from Mrs Archer, a letter from Ms H enclosing a letter from her solicitor and letters from Mr Archer’s parents;

21.7..3. the size of Mr Archer’s estate, the arrangements made to pay Ms H maintenance to support Master J, and the fact that Mr Archer was paying the mortgage on the property jointly owned with Ms H; and

21.7..4. correspondence both from Ms H and the executors of Mr Archer’s estate, which suggested that Ms H was considering starting litigation against Mr Archer’s estate, in connection with the property she jointly owned with Mr Archer, and in connection with the lack of provision made for Master J in Mr Archer’s will.
CONCLUSIONS

22. The first part of the complaint is the alleged failure on the part of the Company and the Trustees to deal swiftly with Mr Archer’s request for an ill health early retirement pension. Mrs Archer claims that if the matter had been dealt with quicker she would have been entitled to the enhanced spouse’s pension. 

23. It is common ground that Mr Archer was entitled to an ill health pension from the Scheme. Mrs Archer claims that she was informed by Mr H on several occasions that the Undertaking was valid. The Trustees say that the Undertaking on its own would not have been sufficient for payment of Mr Archer’s ill health pension to start, and that they would have needed the ill health pension quotation, sent on the 28 October 2004, signed and returned to them. The letter of 28 October 2004 (paragraph 11) does ask Mr Archer to choose an option and return the appropriate election forms. Unfortunately, as Mr Archer died the next day, 29 October 2004, and apart from indicating, via the Undertaking, that he wished to surrender part of his own pension for an enhanced spouse’s pension, he did not choose an option or return the appropriate election forms. It is entirely reasonable for trustees of pension schemes to require members to complete the necessary forms before payment of a benefit. However, for the reason given in paragraph 26 below, it is of little relevance as to whether or not the Undertaking on its own would have been sufficient.    
24. The reason given by the Trustees for treating Mr Archer’s death as a death in service, instead of a death in retirement, was because he was in service at the time of his death. It is claimed that he was in service because he was still in receipt of a salary as he had been paid to the end of October 2004. It has not been disputed that Mr Archer was paid to the end of October 2004. It is not unreasonable for the Trustees to take the view that they did that Mr Archer was still in service because he was in receipt of a salary when he died. 

25. The Rules clearly provide that the Company would make the final decision as to whether or not a member is suffering from incapacity. In late September 2004, CIGNA was asked to comment on whether Mr Archer met the criteria for “Incapacity”. CIGNA did confirm in writing to the Company on 19 October 2004 that Mr Archer met the criteria, but the Company claim that they did not receive this letter. Subsequently, the letter of 19 October was faxed to the Company on 27 October 2004 and the Company’s decision that he was incapacitated took effect from the latter date.
26. Mrs Archer claims that if CIGNA’s letter of 19 October had been received and acted upon, Mr Archer would have been granted an ill health pension with time to spare. It is unclear as to why the Company did not receive CIGNA’s letter of 19 October at the time it was first sent. However, there is nothing to suggest that the letter went astray as a result of maladministration on the part of the Trustees or the Company. Even if the Company had received the letter on time, as Mr Archer had died on 29 October 2004 it would not have made any difference to the Trustees’ decision as to the benefits paid to Mr Archer, because he was still regarded as being in service when he died. Consequently, I do not find that there has been maladministration on the part of the Company or the Trustees and therefore do not uphold this part of the complaint.
27. The second part of Mrs Archer’s complaint concerns the distribution of the lump sum death in service benefit from the Scheme. Responsibility for deciding to whom to pay the lump sum death benefit lies with the Trustees. The Company has no role to play in this matter.

28. In cases such as this, where there is an exercise of discretion by the Trustees, the issues that I need consider are: whether the Trustees considered the provisions of the Scheme; asked themselves the right questions; took all relevant matters into consideration and discounted all irrelevant matters; and whether the Trustees’ decision was perverse. 
29. The evidence submitted shows that the Trustees had considered the provisions of the Rules. In addition, in reaching their decision, they took all relevant matters into account by properly considering Mr Archer’s personal circumstances and in doing so asked themselves legitimate questions. 
30. I accept that Mrs Archer was named as Mr Archer’s sole beneficiary in the will and the expression of wish form. However, the death in service lump sum is paid at the discretion of the Trustees, and I agree that there is nothing in the Rules or in general law, which requires them to pay benefits from the Scheme solely in accordance with a member’s wishes as set out in a will or an expression of wish form. There is nothing perverse in the way the Trustees distributed Mr Archer’s lump sum death benefit, and they have explained their reasoning clearly. Consequently, I find that there is no maladministration on the part of the Trustees and I do not uphold this part of the complaint.  
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

9 August 2007
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